‘‘Conditions of the Placing Agreement’’ above are satisfied or such other date as the Company

and the Placing Agent may agree in writing.

Placing commission

The Placing Agent shall receive a placing commission of 2% of the amount equal to the

Placing Price multiplied by the number of the Placing Shares successfully placed. The placing

commission was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Placing Agent with reference to the market rate.

General Mandate

Under the General Mandate, the Company is authorized to issue up to 35,200,000 Shares. Up

to the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate. The

maximum of 35,200,000 Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate.

Accordingly, the issue of the Placing Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date

of this announcement

Upon completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

King Full Inc Limited (note) 158,970,000 60.22 158,970,000 53.13

Public Shareholders 105,030,000 39.78 105,030,000 35.11

Placees — — 35,200,000 11.76

264,000,000 100.00 299,200,000 100.00

Note: King Full Inc Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Fei Jie, who is an executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of sourcing and procurement solutions to

customers for production of watches, costume jewelries, and display and packaging products,

as well as the retail of luxury brand silverware and silver utensils in the PRC.

The maximum gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately

HK$25.5 million and HK$25.0 million respectively. The net Placing price will be

approximately HK$0.710 per Share. The net proceeds from the Placing are intended to be